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CHAPTER 135—S. F, No. 456.

°
An act to amend Section 1 of Chapter 67, General Laws of Min-
nesota for 1917, fixing the times for holding general terms of the
district court in the Fourteenth Judicial District of Minnesota.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Terms of court in Fourteenth Judicial District.—
That Section 1 of Chapter 67 of the General Laws of Minnesota for
1917, be and the same hereby is amended so as to read as follows:

Section 1. The general terms of the district court shall be held
each year in the several counties constituting the Fourteenth Judi-
cial District of Minnesota, at the times herein prescribed, as follows:

Kittson County, on the third Monday in June and the second
Monday in December.

Marshall County, on the fourth Monday in May and the fourth
Monday in November. :

Norman County, on the second Monday in May and the second
Monday in November.

Pennington County, on the fourth Tuesday in June and the first
Tuesday in February. -

Mahnomen County, on the first Tuesday in March.

Polk County, on the first Monday in June and the first Monday
after the first day of January.

. Red Lake County, on the fourth Monday in March and the third
Monday in November.

Roseau County, on the third Monday in May and the fourth
Monday in October.

Sec. 2. Inconsistent acts repealed.—All acts and parts of acts
inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed.

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after
its passage.

Approved March 31, 1921,

CHAPTER 136—S. F. No. 991.

An act euntitled an act legalising the proceedings of independent
school districts, in cerfain cases, and authoriging the execution and
delivery of the bonds thereof for an authoriged purpose, when sold
at not less than par.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Proceedings and bonds legalized in certain inde-
pendent school districts.—In any case where the School Board
of an Independent School District in this State shall have heretofore
determined that it was expedient to borrow money, and to issue the
bonds of said school District for a given amount, for the purpose of
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defraying the cost and expense incurred and to be incurred in build-
ing and furnishing a new high school building within and for said
district, such bonds to bear interest at a rate not exceeding six per
cent (6%) per annum, payable semi-annually, and due in fifteen
(15) years from their date, and the question was duly submitted, or
attempted to be submitted, to the voters of said district, at a special
election or special school meeting, called by said school board, the
notices therefor however, being signed by a clerk, who was not a
member of such board, and the issuance of such bonds of the dis-
trict was approved and adopted by a vote in favor thereof of more
than two-thirds (2/3) of the legal voters of said district, present
and voting at such special school meeting or election; that then and
in every such case the proceedings of such school board, and of such
special school meeting, are hereby legalized, and such bonds, if soid
at not less than par, or when so sold, and signed by the President
and countersigned by such clerk of the School Board, and deliv-
ered, are hereby declared to be of full force and effect until paid.

Provided that the provisions of this Act shall not apply to any
action or proceeding now pending in any of the courts of this State,

Sec. 2, That this Act shall take effect and be in force from and
after its passage.

Approved March 31, 1921,

CHAPTER 137--8. F. No. 923.

An act to amend Chapter 20, General Laws, 1921, entitled an act
providing for the cxchange of ceriain lands in Ffay Cooke Park.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. State auditor may exchange lands in Jay Cooke
Park.—The state auditor, if he shall think such action for the
best interests of the state, is hereby authorized to exchange a tract
of land lying within the limits of Jay Cooke Park in Carlton Coun-
ty, described as the Southwest quarter of the Northwest quarter of
the Northwest quarter (SWY4 of the NW 4 of the NW4 ), Section
Nine (9), Tounship Forty-eight (48), Range Sixteen (16), West;
and that part of the North one-half of the Northwest quarter of the
Northwest quarter (N}4 of NW1{ of the NW}4), Section Nine
(9), Township Forty-eight (48), Range Sixteen (16), West, Carl-
ton County, Minnesota, lying South of the Southerly boundary of
the Northern Pacific Railway right-of-way and westerly of a line
parallel with and nine hundred and thirty (930) feet west of the east-
erly boundary line of satd Northwest quarter of the Northwest quar-
ter (NW14 of the NW14), containing fourteen (14) acres, mor or
less; for that certain tract of land owned by Conrad Larson also ly-
ing within 'said park and described as the southeast quarter of the
southwest quarter of the notrtheast quarter of said Section 9, Town-



